
To: Councillors Allan, Bell, Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, John and 
Jennifer Stewart.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 20 June 2017

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE

The Members of the ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2017 
at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

1  Appointment of Convener  

2  Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 February 2017 - for approval  (Pages 1 - 6)

3  Introduction and Background History on the Zero Waste Management Projects  

4  Appointment of Members to the Joint Members Working Group for Energy from 
Waste  
Members are requested to appoint 3 members to the Joint Working Group based 
on the previous agreement of 2 members of the Administration and one other.

5  Altens East Resource Recovery Centre Update - CHI/17/167  (Pages 7 - 14)

6  Energy from Waste Project Update - CHI/17/168  (Pages 15 - 20)

Public Document Pack



7  Unadopted Roads Waste and Recycling Collection Policy - CHI/17/069  (Pages 21 
- 50)

8  Date of Next Meeting  
Members are requested to note the next meeting of the Sub Committee is 
scheduled for 3 October 2017 at 2.00pm.

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Kate Lines, 
tel. 01224 522120 or email klines@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 February 2017. Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jean Morrison MBE,
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Dickson (as substitute for
Councillor Jackie Dunbar), Donnelly and Finlayson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the
following link:
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId
=4383&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

ANNOUNCEMENT

1. The Convener advised that this would be her last meeting of the Zero Waste
Management Sub Committee as she would be retiring from Council prior to the
forthcoming Council elections. She thanked members and officers for their commitment
to the Sub Committee and the major projects which had been initiated and were now
nearing completion during her time as Convener and hoped that following the elections
in May the current members would continue on the Sub Committee.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to concur with the Convener’s remarks and to wish her well in retirement.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of
22 November 2016.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to approve the minute.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
21 February 2017

ZERO WASTE PROJECT - ENERGY FROM WASTE - ZWMC/17/7682

3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Communities,
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on progress to date of the Joint
Energy from Waste Project.

The report recommended:
that the Sub Committee notes the report.

Mr Lawrence spoke to the report and advised that the deadline for any applications for a
judicial review had passed and no applications had been received. Scottish Gas had
commenced clearance of the site by starting to move an existing gas mains which had
meant temporarily closing the adjacent waste recycling facility; the waste recycling
facility was due to re-open shortly once this stage of works was completed.
Mr Lawrence highlighted that a major factor involved the process of slowly draining
rainwater which had accumulated in the gas collector during the years it had lain unused
which would take approximately four to six months due to the size of the drainage
culvert being used to disperse the water but this should not impact on the handover
date.

Mr Lawrence advised that the procurement phase of the project had started with a
bidders’ day held on 3 February 2017 and he expressed his thanks to Councillor Cooney
and Councillor Merson (Aberdeenshire Council) for their presence and their commitment
and excitement at the project had been noted by potential bidders. The three Moray
Councillors were also very committed to the project however they had been unable to
attend the bidders’ day. Key players in the sector had attended and interest was strong.
Mr Lawrence explained that recent changes in procedures for submitting the notice to
proceed with procurement in the Official Journal of European Union had led to Ms Linda
Ovens, Project Director and the project team having to produce the necessary
procurement documentation prior to the submission to the Journal which had incurred a
delay of one week. The next key point for the project would be the initial submission of
bids to pre-qualify for the procurement process by 20 March 2017 with a shortleet
process to allow discussion with four bidders before the further down selection at the
end of 2017 to two bidders.

Mr Lawrence advised the project was now formally known as the NESS (North East
Scotland Shared Energy from Waste) and a website was under development, details of
which would be circulated to the media team in due course.

In response to a question from Councillor Finlayson about additional monitoring station
locations, Mr Lawrence advised that no responses had been received from
stakeholders. He advised that any additional monitoring needed to have a recognisable
purpose and value. Types and locations of any additional monitoring equipment would
need to be checked by SEPA as being appropriate for monitoring for any contaminants
from the site but also be able to discount any particulates borne from the sea and

Page 2



3

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
21 February 2017

vehicles. He further advised that SEPA had not requested any additional air quality
monitoring. Mr Mark Reilly, Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment, advised that
any monitoring could only give a snapshot of any one time and that the development of
Aberdeen Harbour and the AWPR would be likely to have a significant impact on air
quality which might distort results from the energy from waste site.

In response to Councillor Dickson’s suggestion that Torry Primary School would be a
suitable location point, Mr Lawrence advised that Torry Primary had been suggested by
officers but the project team wanted the community to suggest locations they thought
suitable.

The Convener suggested that the stakeholder group be approached again to put forward
suitable locations.

Councillor Donnelly asked for clarification on the numbers of homes anticipated to be
supplied by the district heating network and whether the connection costs would reduce
if more houses were connected. Mr Lawrence advised that the connection fee would
remain the same for each household and that there would be the capacity to supply up
to 25,000 houses in the longer term. The Convener advised that the Torry Heat Network
would allow connection to individual houses and flats within blocks rather than just
blocks of flats which the current heat networks were restricted to and that connection
would be entirely optional, both within houses and flats in blocks.

The Sub Committee resolved:
(i) that Stakeholders would be contacted to suggest their preferred sites for any

additional monitoring equipment; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.

ZERO WASTE PROJECT - MIXED RECYCLING UPDATE - ZWMC/17/7683

4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of Communities,
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on progress of the mixed recycling
elements of the Zero Waste Project.

The report recommended:
that the Sub Committee notes the report.

Mr Lawrence spoke to the report and advised that construction work at the facility had
progressed to the installation of the material handling plant and fire suppression
equipment. Mr Lawrence emphasised that fire suppression had been a major
consideration at all stages of the project and stringent processes and specialist
equipment had been installed at all stages of material handling and storage to mitigate
against any fire risks.

Page 3



4

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
21 February 2017

Mr Lawrence advised that waste operatives and vehicles would remain at the
Kittybrewster depot to allow for final drainage works to be completed at the Altens site
and the project was on target for completion in June 2017 when staff and vehicles would
then move to the site.

First Bus had agreed to extend the Route 18 bus to Altens and ample parking would be
available at the Altens East site for staff starting work before bus services were running.

Mr Lawrence advised that mixed feedback had been received on the new co-mingled
kerbside recycling with concerns such as the need to store another bin and the size of
bins now being too large for some smaller properties, however feedback had been
generally positive, particularly regarding the ability to recycle plastic pots, tubs and trays.
Households could request smaller bins if preferred.

Mr Lawrence advised that an extensive survey of property types had been carried out
before the introduction of the new recycling scheme and it was likely that there would be
some areas where a kerbside scheme may not be practical due to property type or
ownership. Negotiations were ongoing with owners and factors to convert these
properties to the communal scheme. It was anticipated that more households would be
willing to change to the new service once it was implemented in their area. He further
advised that those properties which were still using the ‘bag and box’ scheme were
unable to recycle black plastic until those properties had been rolled out to the new
mixed re-cycling scheme, however residents were able to use any communal recycling
bins within their area.

The Sub Committee resolved:
(i) that Mr Lawrence would contact all Councillors asking that they highlight any

areas within their wards where conversion to communal waste and recycling
might be difficult to implement;

(ii) to thank officers for their work in distributing the Waste Less Recycle More leaflet
attached at appendix 2 to the report to 70,000 households across the City; and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

5. The Sub Committee were advised that the next meeting of the Sub Committee
was scheduled for 23 May 2017 at 2.00pm in the Town House.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to note the date for the next meeting.

Page 4



5

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
21 February 2017

VALEDICTORY

6. The Convener closed the meeting by thanking members and officers for their
support and positive engagement with the zero waste projects whilst she had been
Convener.

Councillor Delaney concurred with the Convener’s remarks and also commented that he
felt officers had worked well with members of the Sub Committee to achieve the goals of
the zero waste projects and had always followed good practice and kept political
differences out of discussions. Councillor Delaney wished the Convener a long and
happy retirement.

Councillor Dickson concurred and commented that it was clear to see the Convener’s
drive, passion and commitment to the work of the Zero Waste Sub Committee and
commended the Convener on behalf of the SNP Group.

Councillor Donnelly recognised that much of the work had been instigated due to
legislative changes but also thanked the Convener for her efforts in overseeing the
tremendous steps towards the changes required and commented that he was sorry to
see the Convener stand down and wished her well for the future.

The Convener thanked the members for their kind words.
- COUNCILLOR JEAN MORRISON, MBE, Convener.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee

DATE 29 June 2017

REPORT TITLE Altens East Resource Recovery Centre Update

REPORT NUMBER CHI/17/167

INTERIM DIRECTOR Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Peter Lawrence

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Sub-Committee on progress with 
the construction of the Altens East Resource Recovery Centre.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the report is noted.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

Background

3.1 In 2010, Aberdeen City Council approved a Waste Strategy that 
identified a need to find a mechanism to significantly increase the coverage of 
recycling collections in the city in order to minimise long term costs to the 
council, improve environmental performance and comply with anticipated 
regulatory requirements (subsequently enacted through the Waste (Scotland) 
Regulations 2012.  These regulations required the Council to introduce food 
waste and recycling collections for all households across the city and also to 
divert all biodegradable waste from landfill by the end of 2020.

3.2 The means to achieve these goals was established through Business 
Cases in 2012. The best value solution identified and agreed by Council was 
to introduce a mixed recycling collection for paper, card, plastic bottles, pots, 
tubs and trays, steel and aluminium cans and beverage containers (e.g. 
tetrapak).  In order to ensure this material is correctly sorted and that the best 
value achiev
[...]
r 1 July 2017.

The Council has commenced delivery of all recyclable and non-recyclable 
waste into the facility and has contributed to the commissioning process.  The 
Council transferred its collection depot and staff to Altens East on 5 June 
2017.

3.8 The following photographs give an impression of the site and the 
equipment installed.  

Page 8



3

View from North East (above) and North West (below)

Page 9



4

Materials Recycling Facility (below)

Page 10



5

Refuse Derived Fuel Facility (below)

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.

Page 11



6

4.2 The projected costs associated with the design and build of the Altens East 
facility are included in the Council’s approved capital plan.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

6.1 No new risks have been identified arising from this update report.

7. IMPACT SECTION

Economy

7.1 Development of the Altens East facility will provide the most cost-
effective and low risk solution to the management of recyclable waste. The 
facility has created approx. 30 new full time posts.  A significant piece of high 
standard infrastructure has been developed for the benefit of the city for many 
years to come.

People

7.2 There are no new impacts arising from this report.  A EHRIA has been 
developed along with the Aberdeen City Waste Strategy which includes this 
project.  

Place

7.3 The introduction of significantly enhanced recycling services for all 
households across the city and the associated sorting and separation of these 
materials in the city significant improves the environmental impact of the city 
and encourages a more responsible approach to our amenity.  The interim 
RDF solution for non-recyclable waste to landfill will significantly reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions from the disposal of waste.  

Technology

7.4 The Altens East facility utilises the best available techniques for the 
management of recyclable waste.  It has been described as the highest 
quality and most advanced MRF in the UK.

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Peter Lawrence
Waste and Recycling Manager
plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 387050

Page 12

mailto:plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk


7

HEAD OF SERVICE DETAILS

Mark Reilly
Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment
MaReilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 523096

Page 13

mailto:MaReilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee

DATE 29 June 2017

REPORT TITLE Energy from Waste Project Update

REPORT NUMBER CHI/17/168

INTERIM DIRECTOR Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Peter Lawrence

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Sub-Committee on progress with 
the Energy from Waste Project

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the report is noted.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

Background

3.1 In 2010, Aberdeen City Council approved a Waste Strategy that 
identified Energy from Waste as the preferred mechanism for managing non-
recyclable waste.  This position was reiterated in a revised Waste Strategy 
approved in 2014.

3.2 The principle decision to develop an Energy from Waste (EfW) facility 
in Aberdeen was based upon a series of Business Cases, most recently in 
2015 that identified a joint solution with Aberdeenshire and Moray Councils as 
the best value solution.  The business case was the basis for a decision by 
the Council in December 2015 to enter into a Stage 1 Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) with the partner authorities for the acquisition of a site in 
East Tullos for the facility and to obtain planning permission for an EfW facility 
with capacity for the projected non-recyclable waste arising from the three 
authorities in 2021 (150,000 tonnes per annum).

3.3 Planning permission for the facility was granted in October 2016 
foll
[...]
filling of biodegradable waste in 2020; this has 
been demonstrated in the revised EfW business case considered by Council 
in advance of entering into the IAAs with partner authorities.  The project is a 
significant infrastructure investment for the city.

People

7.2 There are no new impacts arising from this report.  A EIA has been 
developed along with the Aberdeen City Waste Strategy which includes this 
project.  Continuing stakeholder engagement is managed primarily through 
the Energy from Waste Stakeholder Group.

Place

7.3 The development of an alternative solution for non-recyclable waste to 
landfill will significantly reduce greenhouse gas emissions from the disposal of 
waste.  The EfW will also produce low carbon electricity and heat, offsetting 
fossil fuel generated energy that is utilised in the city.

Technology

7.4 The EfW facility will utilise the best available techniques for the 
management of waste with the procurement process encouraging the 

Page 18



5

introduction of innovative technology to reduce emissions and maximise 
energy efficiency.

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Peter Lawrence
Waste and Recycling Manager
plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 387050

HEAD OF SERVICE DETAILS

Mark Reilly
Head of Public Infrastructure and Environment
MaReilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 523096

Page 19

mailto:plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:MaReilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Zero Waste Sub-Committee

DATE 29 June 2017

REPORT TITLE Unadopted Roads Waste and Recycling Collection 
Policy

REPORT NUMBER CHI/17/069

INTERIM DIRECTOR Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Pam Walker

CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-

The purpose of this report is to establish an approved ‘Unadopted Roads 
Waste and Recycling Collection Policy’.  ‘Unadopted’ roads are those roads 
not maintained by a highway authority as defined by Highways Act 1980. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

[...]
 they are 
unable to place their waste at the designated collection point due to 
disability, infirmity, etc.), this will continue to be provided in the most 
effective way possible, this may involve utilising a smaller vehicle that 
can more safely access the area.

3.1.7 This policy is broadly similar to that currently adopted in Aberdeenshire 
and therefore provides commonality in approach for neighbours either 
side of the city boundary.

3.2 Unadopted Road Waste and Recycling Collection Policy

3.2.1 The following list is proposed as being the minimum requirements that 
should be fulfilled in order for collection from an unadopted road to be 
provided:

 The road surface is in a good state of repair, free of potholes and/or is 
of asphalt (or a similar bound surface)

 There should be a minimum of 5 households located on the private 
road (although the service may be provided to fewer properties where 
the alternative road end collection is deemed to be hazardous or 
undesirable for any other reason and provided all other criteria are met)

 The road is at least 3 metres in width without obstruction from trees, 
shrubs, cables, etc. which could cause damage to the side of the 
vehicle or mirrors

 The minimum height clearance should be 3.75 metres without 
obstruction from overhanging branches, cables etc. which could cause 
damage to the lighting on the roof of the vehicle

 There should be sufficient turning area to allow a 10.5 metre long 
vehicle to turn in no more than three manoeuvres

 There are no health and safety risks to recycling and waste collection 
vehicles and/ or employees arising from road conditions such as 

Page 22



3

adverse cambers; poor visibility at bends; risk of flooding; unprotected 
steep embankments

3.2.2 In cases where the road does not meet the required standards defined 
in Paragraph 1, as assessed by a Council Officer, residents are 
required to place their waste or recycling in the container provided on 
the pavement
[...]
ends and improve their health and safety by eliminating any 
unadopted road related hazards.

This policy is broadly in line with that operated by our neighbouring authority, 
Aberdeenshire Council, and so assists with harmonisation of services as 
many of the properties in Aberdeen that may be affected by this policy border 
onto Aberdeenshire and therefore they may have neighbours who will likely 
be provided with a similar service.

Page 25



6

Technology

The new in-cab technology now being employed by the Service means that 
information relating to collection points and any associated risk assessment 
information can be accessed quickly and easily by the collection driver.  This 
will help reduce error and enable real-time reporting to the back office should 
any collection issues arise.

9. APPENDICES

Appendix A: Clean copy of the proposed Unadopted Roads Waste & 
Recycling Collection Policy.

Appendix B:  Waste Containers and Collections Policy 2014

10. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Pam Walker
Waste Strategy Manager
PWalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 387602

HEAD OF SERVICE DETAILS

Mark Reilly
Head of Planning, Infrastructure & Environment
MaReilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523096

Page 26



Policy Name Unadopted Roads Waste & Recycling Collection Policy
Committee Date/Name Zero Waste Sub-Committee, 27 June 2017
Review Frequency 2 years
Next Review Due August 2019
Implementation Date 1 August 2017

1.0 Purpose of Policy

To establish a policy for establishing the criteria for collecting waste and recycling 
containers from unadopted roads.  ‘Unadopted’ roads are those roads not maintained 
by a highway authority as defined by Highways Act 1980. 

2.0 Standard Service 

The Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA) places a duty upon local authorities, 
as the Waste Collection Authority, to collect household waste within in its area.  As a 
general rule, the authority collects household waste from the nearest adopted road.  
The EPA allows the local authority to specify where receptacles should be placed for 
collection. 

There are currently a number of households, mainly in the rural areas, which receive 
a recycling (food waste, garden waste or recyclables) or refuse service that requires 
collection vehicles to travel along unadopted roads and tracks.  In some cases, these 
are in poor condition and consequently access can be difficult and potentially 
hazardous.  This practice is to be avoided.

3.0              Criteria for collecting from unadopted roads

3.1 The following list is the minimum requirement that should be fulfilled in 
order for collection from an unadopted road to be provided:

 The road surface is in a good state of repair, free of potholes and/or is 
of asphalt (or a similar bound surface)

 There should be a minimum of 5 households located on the private 
road (although the service may be provided to fewer properties where 
the alternative road end collection is deemed to be hazardous or 
undesirable for any other reason and provided all other criteria are 
met)

 The road is at least 3 metres in width without obstruction from trees, 
shrubs, cables, etc. which could cause damage to the side of the 
vehicle or mirrors

 The minimum height clearance should be 3.75 metres without 
obstruction from overhanging branches, cables etc. which could cause 
damage to the lighting on the roof of the vehicle

 There should be sufficient turning area to allow a 10.5 metre long 
vehicle to turn in no more than three manoeuvres

Page 27



 There are no health and safety risks to recycling and waste collection 
vehicles and/ or employees arising from road conditions such as 
adverse cambers; poor visibility at bends; risk of flooding; unprotected 
steep embankments

4.0             Criteria not met

4.1 In cases where the road does not meet the required standards defined 
in Paragraph 1, as assessed by a Council Officer, residents are 
required to place their waste or recycling in the container provided on 
t
[...]

included)

 One or more of the residents in the household has a medical condition which results in the production of 
extra (non clinical) waste. e.g. packaging or incontinence pads 

 There are two or more residents under the age of three in the household in nappies

You are required to contact the council if circumstances change and you no longer need an additional bin.
Aberdeen City Council reserves the right to carry out random checks to ensure that only households still require and 
when the above criteria for an additional bin is not met, it will be withdrawn.

The council reserve the right to withdraw the additional bin at any time

Aberdeen City Council
Additional Waste Container Scheme - Application Form & Terms and Conditions
DATA PROTECTION
The information collected on this form is recorded manually and on computer, stored securely and processed for the 
purposes of assessing your application for an additional waste container. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) will process 
your information fairly and lawfully and in accordance with the principles of the
Data Protection Act 1998.  The information you provide will not be made available to anyone outside of ACC.  If your 
application is successful ACC will keep the information on record for service monitoring purposes. For the purposes 
of processing your personal information, ACC is the Data Controller. The nominated representative of the Data 
Controller is the City Solicitor. You have a right to obtain details of the personal information which ACC holds about 
you. If you require information held about you in regards to waste and recycling services only, such a request should 
be made in writing to: The Waste and Recycling Manager, Kittybrewster Office, 38 Powis Terrace, Aberdeen, AB25 
3RF

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 February 2017 - for approval
	5 Altens East Resource Recovery Centre Update - CHI/17/167
	6 Energy from Waste Project Update - CHI/17/168
	7 Unadopted Roads Waste and Recycling Collection Policy - CHI/17/069
	CHI.17.169 - Unadopted Roads Policy - Appendix A
	CHI.17.169 - Unadopted Roads Policy - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 June 2017 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillors Allan, Bell, Cormie, 
Donnelly (as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart), Jackie Dunbar, Greig (as 
substitute for Councillor Delaney) and John.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=577
1&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER

1. The Clerk welcomed members to the first meeting of the Sub Committee 
following the local government election, advised that a Convener needed to be 
appointed and requested nominations accordingly.

Councillor Allan proposed Councillor Bell and Councillor John seconded the proposal.  
There being no further nominations, Councillor Bell was appointed Convener.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 FEBRUARY 2017

2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of
21 February 2017.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to approve the minute.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND HISTORY ON ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
PROJECTS

3. The Sub Committee was addressed by Mr Peter Lawrence, Waste and 
Recycling Manager, who welcomed members and provided an overview of the purpose 
and history of the Sub Committee.

Mr Lawrence explained that the Sub Committee had been established to oversee 
strategic waste management services for the Council. He advised that the Council’s 
waste strategy from 2010 provided the roadmap to address the challenges of waste 
management - initially the Sub Committee focused on flats and tenement blocks and 
the provision of food waste collections, where the Council had been ahead of national 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=5771&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=5771&Ver=4


2

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
29 June 2017

legislation. He added that the Sub Committee had been a key element in establishing 
the relevant infrastructure around waste management services - for example, the new 
Altens East Resource Recovery Centre, the new household waste recycling centre at 
Hazlehead and the construction of an energy from waste facility at East Tullos.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to note the update.

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE JOINT MEMBERS WORKING GROUP FOR 
ENERGY FROM WASTE

4. The Sub Committee was requested to appoint three members to the Joint 
Working Group based on the previous agreement of two members of the Administration 
and one other member.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to appoint the Convener and Councillors Allan and Jackie Dunbar.

ALTENS EAST RESOURCE RECOVERY CENTRE UPDATE - CHI/17/167

5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure which updated members on progress with the 
construction of the Altens East Resource Recovery Centre.

The report recommended:
that the Sub Committee note the report.

Mr Lawrence highlighted that the new facility would enable Aberdeen to be a zero 
landfill city, with virtually no waste having been sent to landfill within the last two weeks. 
He advised that waste collection services and the relevant offices had been transferred 
from Kittybrewster to Altens East at the beginning of June. Mr Lawrence concluded by 
showing the Sub Committee various photographs of the site and the building as part of 
a presentation. 

During the course of discussion, members felt that it would be beneficial to visit the site 
now that the facility was operational, with some members having visited previously 
when it was under construction. Mr Lawrence agreed that this could be organised and 
advised that Wednesday afternoons had been identified as the most appropriate day for 
site visits.



3

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
29 June 2017

The Sub Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to agree that a site visit be organised for members of the Sub Committee over 

the course of the summer.

ENERGY FROM WASTE PROJECT UPDATE - CHI/17/168

6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure which updated members on progress with the 
Energy from Waste Project.

The report recommended:
that the Sub Committee note the report.

Mr Lawrence summarised the report following which there was an opportunity for 
questions. The Convener referred to correspondence which had been sent to members 
separately by Mr Ian Baird, a member of the public, in connection with the energy from 
waste facility, and proposed that officers respond to Mr Baird appropriately on behalf of 
the Sub Committee.

The Sub Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to agree that Mr Lawrence send a formal response to Mr Baird on behalf of the 

Sub Committee.

UNADOPTED ROADS WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION POLICY - 
CHI/17/069

7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director of 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure which sought approval to establish an 
Unadopted Roads Waste and Recycling Collection Policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Sub Committee approve the proposed Unadopted Roads and Recycling 
Collection Policy at Appendix 1 to the report.

Ms Pam Walker, Waste Strategy Manager, spoke to the report, following which the Sub 
Committee asked questions. Councillor Cormie highlighted the issue of unadopted 
pavements and obstructions caused by the increasing number of bins, which was a 
growing problem within his ward. Officers responded that this would be the subject of a 
separate report at a later date, however they would look into the matter meantime.



4

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
29 June 2017

Councillor John referred to the policy, which included the requirement for a road to be 
free of potholes in order for collection from an unadopted road to be provided, and 
requested that the policy provide a definition of a pothole. Ms Walker agreed to 
incorporate this and it was suggested that a proper definition, in terms of depth and 
diameter etc, could be provided by roads services.

The Sub Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation subject to the definition of a pothole being included 
within the policy.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8. The Sub Committee was advised that the date of its next meeting was 3 October 
2017 at 2.00pm.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to note the details.
- COUNCILLOR PHILIP BELL, Convener.



5

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE


